UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

WIFI FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION IN
UITM PERLIS BRANCH ARAU USING
GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION
SYSTEM APPLICATION

SITI SALWA BINTI SHAIFUL LAZAN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Surveying Sciences and Geomatics
(Hons)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

August 2020



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work,
unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not
been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any

degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of
my study and research.

Name of Student : Siti Salwa binti Shaiful Lazan

Student 1.D. No. ;2016490584

Programme : Bachelor of Surveying Sciences and Geomatics—
AP220

Faculty : Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

Thesis . WIiFi Frequency Distribution in UiTM Perlis Branch
Arau using Geographical Information System
Application

Signature of Student : J/

Ly
Date : August 2020



ABSTRACT

Wi-Fi is a wireless local area network which known by its official standard name,
{IEEE} 802.11. Wi-Fi itself brings meaning on wireless fidelity which to always
ensure that the network connections and Internet speed are in good condition through
its radio waves. Nowadays, Wi-Fi networks give importance and play role which
today, world's reliance on the Internet is very high. The Internet's high demand as it is
used for communication, work, schooling, business, research and much more.
However, unpredictable Internet connectivity due to Wi-Fi speed poses a problem for
these groups of searching and surfing. This problem is expected due to the location of
the Wi-Fi router in an area. Through the current trend, Wi-Fi is wireless local area
network software that makes it possible devices for example, PCs, mobile
communication tools, and other equipment connecting to the Internet. Thus, Wi-Fi
frequency distribution makes the researchers able to navigate the data easily.
Geographical Information System (GIS) can help to identify these issues for high-
speed Wi-Fi and low-speed Wi-Fi sites by looking at the Wi-Fi distribution data in the
area which represent areas where there are many Wi-Fi networks and stand out on a
map together with the distribution of area with low and high speed of Wi-Fi. The
determination of the suitable location for Wi-Fi frequency distribution could show the
area with potential high distribution of Wi-Fi Network. Therefore, research will be
carried out around the UiTM campus, as it is closer to Internet users. This study used
the procedure of speed test that was carried out for checking around the UiTM to
collect all available Wi-Fi networks that are in range by referring the information of
router location while the coordinates are defined.



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS I
SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION i
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION iv
ABSTRACT Y
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT Vi
TABLE OF CONTENT vii
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF FIGURES Xi
LIST OF PLATES Xii
LIST OF SYMBOLS Xiil
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xiv
CHAPTER ONE INTORDUCTION 15
1.1 Introduction 15
1.2 Research Background 15
1.3 Problem Statement 16
1.4 Aim and Objectives 17
1.5  Significance of Study 17
CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW 18
2.1 Introduction 18
22  Wi-Fi 18
2.2.1 Signal Strength 19

2.2.2 Speed Test or Ookla 20

2.2.3 Latency or Ping 22

2.2.4 Bandwidth 22

2.2.5 Wi-Fi Access Point 23

2.2.6 Router 23

2.3 Frequency Distribution 24

vii



2.3.1 Frequency distribution features

2.4  Geographical Information System (GIS) Application

CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1  Introduction
3.2  Methodology
3.3  Planning
3.3.1 Study Area
3.3.2 Research Tools and Instruments
3.4  Data Acquisition
3.4.1 Base map of UiTM Perlis
3.4.2 Data of Router
3.5  Data Processing
3.5.1 Digitizing
3.5.2 Creating a Geodatabase
3.5.3 Symbolization
3.6  Summary

CHAPTER FOUR RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Introduction
4.2 Tabulation of Wi-Fi Speed Data
4.3  Tabulation of Result Based on Minimum Bandwidth Requirements
4.4  Result of the speed test
4.4.1 Base Map Digitizing
44  Summary

CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
51 Introduction

5.2  Conclusion

5.3  Limitation

5.4  Recommendation

55  Summary

viii

24
24

26
26
26
28
28
29
31
31
32
34
34
35
35
35

36
36
36
46
47
47
53

54
54
54
54
55
55



	WIFI FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION IN UITM PERLIS BRANCH ARAU USING GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION SYSTEM APPLICATION
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTORDUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Research Background
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Aim and Objectives
	1.5 Significance of Study


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Wi-Fi
	2.2.1 Signal Strength
	2.2.2 Speed Test or Ookla
	2.2.3 Latency or Ping
	2.2.4 Bandwidth
	2.2.5 Wi-Fi Access Point
	2.2.6 Router

	2.3 Frequency Distribution
	2.3.1 Frequency distribution features

	2.4 Geographical Information System (GIS) Application


	CHAPTER THREE
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Methodology
	3.3 Planning
	3.3.1 Study Area
	3.3.2 Research Tools and Instruments

	3.4 Data Acquisition
	3.4.1 Base map of UiTM Perlis
	3.4.2 Data of Router

	3.5 Data Processing
	3.5.1 Digitizing
	3.5.2 Creating a Geodatabase
	3.5.3 Symbolization

	3.6 Summary



	RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Tabulation of Wi-Fi Speed Data
	4.3 Tabulation of Result Based on Minimum Bandwidth Requirements
	4.4 Result of the speed test
	4.4.1 Base Map Digitizing

	4.4 Summary


