UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

WIFI FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION IN UITM PERLIS BRANCH ARAU USING GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION SYSTEM APPLICATION

SITI SALWA BINTI SHAIFUL LAZAN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Surveying Sciences and Geomatics (Hons)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

August 2020

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Siti Salwa binti Shaiful Lazan
Student I.D. No.	:	2016490584
Programme	:	Bachelor of Surveying Sciences and Geomatics– AP220
Faculty	:	Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying
Thesis	:	WiFi Frequency Distribution in UiTM Perlis Branch Arau using Geographical Information System
		Application

Signature of Student

falua

Date

August 2020

:

:

ABSTRACT

Wi-Fi is a wireless local area network which known by its official standard name, {IEEE} 802.11. Wi-Fi itself brings meaning on wireless fidelity which to always ensure that the network connections and Internet speed are in good condition through its radio waves. Nowadays, Wi-Fi networks give importance and play role which today, world's reliance on the Internet is very high. The Internet's high demand as it is used for communication, work, schooling, business, research and much more. However, unpredictable Internet connectivity due to Wi-Fi speed poses a problem for these groups of searching and surfing. This problem is expected due to the location of the Wi-Fi router in an area. Through the current trend, Wi-Fi is wireless local area network software that makes it possible devices for example, PCs, mobile communication tools, and other equipment connecting to the Internet. Thus, Wi-Fi frequency distribution makes the researchers able to navigate the data easily. Geographical Information System (GIS) can help to identify these issues for highspeed Wi-Fi and low-speed Wi-Fi sites by looking at the Wi-Fi distribution data in the area which represent areas where there are many Wi-Fi networks and stand out on a map together with the distribution of area with low and high speed of Wi-Fi. The determination of the suitable location for Wi-Fi frequency distribution could show the area with potential high distribution of Wi-Fi Network. Therefore, research will be carried out around the UiTM campus, as it is closer to Internet users. This study used the procedure of speed test that was carried out for checking around the UiTM to collect all available Wi-Fi networks that are in range by referring the information of router location while the coordinates are defined.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CON	IFIRMA	ATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
SUP	ERVISO	DR'S DECLARATION	iii
AUT	THOR'S	DECLARATION	iv
ABS	TRACT		v
ACK	KNOWL	EDGEMENT	vi
TAB	BLE OF	CONTENT	vii
LIST	Г OF TA	ABLES	Х
LIST	r of fi	GURES	xi
LIST	Г OF PL	ATES	xii
LIST	Г OF SY	MBOLS	xiii
LIST	Г OF AF	BBREVIATIONS	xiv
CHA	APTER	ONE INTORDUCTION	15
1.1	Introd	luction	15
1.2	Resea	rch Background	15
1.3	Proble	16	
1.4	Aim a	17	
1.5	Signif	17	
CHA	APTER '	TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	18
2.1	Introd	luction	18
2.2	Wi-Fi		18
	2.2.1	Signal Strength	19
	2.2.2	Speed Test or Ookla	20
	2.2.3	Latency or Ping	22
	2.2.4	Bandwidth	22
	2.2.5	Wi-Fi Access Point	23
	2.2.6	Router	23
2.3	Frequency Distribution		

	2.3.1 Frequency distribution features	24		
2.4	Geographical Information System (GIS) Application			
СНА	PTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	26		
3.1	Introduction			
3.2	Methodology			
3.3	Planning			
	3.3.1 Study Area	28		
	3.3.2 Research Tools and Instruments	29		
3.4	Data Acquisition	31		
	3.4.1 Base map of UiTM Perlis	31		
	3.4.2 Data of Router	32		
3.5	3.5 Data Processing			
	3.5.1 Digitizing	34		
	3.5.2 Creating a Geodatabase	35		
	3.5.3 Symbolization	35		
3.6	Summary	35		
СНА	PTER FOUR RESULT AND DISCUSSION	36		
4.1	Introduction			
4.2	Tabulation of Wi-Fi Speed Data			
4.3	Tabulation of Result Based on Minimum Bandwidth Requirements	46		
4.4	Result of the speed test	47		
	4.4.1 Base Map Digitizing	47		
4.4	Summary	53		
СНА	PTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	54		
5.1	Introduction	54		
5.2	Conclusion	54		
5.3	Limitation	54		
5.4	Recommendation			
5.5	Summary	55		